JANUARY SEVENTH

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES.

GENTLEMEN:

The refusal of the Southern Educational Association to give approval to Contro College for three consecutive years makes it necessary forms to lay before you the history of our case in negotiating with the

It may be well for me to may the S. S. A. has been organised for a number of years. A few years age a recognization was affected and mew standards for coorediting were adopted. All institutions up to the date of reorganization measures of the Association were continued lists of members - the temperature of the second of the lists of members - the unapproved and suproved. Approval is based my-on reports made to the Commission on Institutions of Higher Education Centre College is the last of the members of the organization not on the approved list. The history of our effort to get opproved is set.

In the autumn of 1900 Fresident W. A. Senfield filled out the questionmairs eart out by the Southern Educational Association to Colleges and Universities for their information touching the internal life of these institutions. In that questionneire is this interrogation-

"What are your productive endowments?"

To this he gave the reply.

"The productive endowments of Centre College are \$1,100,000.00."

A second question in that questionnaire was.

"What salary do you pay your professors?"

To this he made reply, giving the amount of salary paid to a full professor, as \$2,000.00.

At the time of the return of this questionmaire the Committee was investigating the applications of Georgetown, Transylvania and the University of Loulaville. These institutions were approved. Contro College did not receive a reply to her application for the year 1890-21.

In the autumn of 1921, before leaving this institution, Dr. Canfield spain propered answers to a similar questionnaire in which was reposited. The statement concerning the productive endowments of this institution. Recovery, this commercian with the institution was overedd before breaking and finding represented the institution as observed where the association at Dirimichan.

When these gentlemen appeared before the Emecutive Committee of the Commission on Institutions of Higher Education, to when all applications for approval were referred, they mare quadriened concerning the productive and country, they were them the questionment of the productive and control of the control of the country of the productive and saked for verification of the same. They could not worthy the figures inticated because they had nothing to 60 with such figures in their work in the institution. Sother could they amount the quadrient only qualitation they also were not ingrey; in time of which a large

In the meantime it was learned free some unabous source charges but been preferred against destrict Colleges impusing the character of our athletic department, and also alleging it was the practice of the inorder that they might play on the football team. Preference Crosses and Entery being questioned on these charges, answered that no students had been received improperly, all who were then in the institudants had been contrained to the Colleges of Contact. Their request for approval, however, was not granted.

I took charge of the President's office upon your call in July of 1922. At that time I found there were two men in the football team more were penalized and smalling a decision from the Southern Inter-collegists thintel a Amousting a decision from the Southern Inter-collegists thintel a Amousting in the Southern Collegists of the Southern Colleges of the Southern Coll

During that time, from July to Ostober, he had beerned that the institution was not on the approved list. I learned that application had been made the provious year, through Dr. Orocks and Frof. Mainey, and I communito the with the time flowership of the Communication on Institution of the Communication of the Communicatio

Then I was received in the session of the Committee I found a very marked attitude of the Committee, which secued to be to be unfriendly. I presented the High School credits, which they declined to emails, stating that they had "no time for such matters,"

They then began to examine se. They asked - "What is your productive endowment?" My reply was that associating to the Balance these to the Treaturer of Course College, as wall as I could reassiber; of June. They was also the course of the treaturer of Course of the Co

On leaving the Countitee I wired hr. Gamisel for explanation of his report. Es replied, "Countil your breauver's report." Scileting report. Es replied, "Countil your breauver's report." Scileting reports the report of the repo

I was given to understand then that the conditions at Centre College were as unacceptable to the Countries that it would be impossible or a definition of this quantities of the consequence of the condition of the condition of the condition of the condition of the inition of the inition of the inition are general carriagment of the inition that profiting definition was specified. The nort day in conversation with the Chairman of the Countries, Jr. Dert Young, then of Yanderblit University I country Colleges the coloning four Congress were lodged against

1. That her publicity was unethical.
2. That her athletic department was corrupt.

3. That her athletic department dominated the academic department,

4. That athletes were received here on insufficient credits.

He further stated that "Your Faculty is as rotten as your athleties", and that we would not get accrediting until we had "cleaned things up".

The second day of the Committee's sitting in New Orleans, I begged for an opportunity to appear before the Committee again at that meeting and to discuse the whole situation with them, but they denied man the request.

I came heme determined to find out everything I could that would either substantiate or rotte those charges. I learned that its. Corty was the subject of criticism and the sun-returned to by Irac-term and the subject of criticism and the sun-returned to by Irac-term and the subject of criticism and the sun-returned to the corty presents the sun-returned to the corty presents of the corty presents in the corty presents in the corty presents in the corty present in the corty present in the corty present in the corty present in the corty is such as a such as a sun-returned to take examinations covering them. Those he satisfactority must find the corty to my criticism and the corty in the corty of the corty part in the corty of the corty of

"Macon, Georgia, July 29th, 21.

Mr. M. T. Gordy, Jr., Abbeville, La.,

Dear Mr. Gordy:

of Macon, is interested in securing a good live footbell andisdate to attend Hercer University. Your name has been furnished us as a prospect.

will come to Heroer, on the following conditions: A sociarship in Heroer to be obtained for you, and the Lione Club to pay you the sum of 300,00 per year. That sum will leave you something like \$200.00 above your actual expenses.

(letter continued)

and intend, to no evid organizations in Nacon export and intend, to acoporation with the Morcos Athletic accounting to acoporation with the Morcos Athletic accounting the second to now in the South. We believe that you will be glad to be a sember of that team. Morcos is one of the best educational institutions in the South, one of the best educational institutions in the South, conclude you will be going through a good one, we through college you will be going through a good one,

most beautiful, prospectus and congenial cities in the South, will have the backing socially and generally of the best citie organization here and will find yourself boosted at all times and in every way. We believe that pressable or the conference of the conferen

If interested wire the Chairman of this undersigned Committee collect as soon as you receive this so that the matter can be submitted to Tuesday's meeting of the Club for confirmation. Just say "Its a go".

Cordially yours.

(Signed) E. Clem Powers, Chairman Roland H. Neel Frampton Parmer

Harry S. Popper, Lion's Club. Athletic Committee.

The other letter was from Mr. Dan McGugin, who has been for a long time coach at Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tennessee. This letter is as follow:

"Law Offices Dan E. McGugin, 1016-17 Stahlman Building, Nashville. Tenn.

June 2. 1921.

Mr. Minos Gordy, Jr., Abbeville, La.

Dear Minos:

at not being pale to one you may not yet. I was of course disappointed at not being pale to one you may them. I am going to write interest in the matter which may consent yet yetless one, but I chnowly you are raining a mistace in going to don't, because I believe the surroundings at present are not all you would don't or grow mentally, sorely and physically, thousand that you want to

In the first place it would be necessary for you to present 14 Carreje unite at Contre, Yandowill or any other institution in the S.I.A.A.; in order to participate in footbell this fall. Those units, of course, are administ things, you other will have then and you wall not have then and you wall not have then and you wall not have then and other school fitteneds any favoration and shilly to play. Also I have a very distinct impression that somebody commended with Contre is viciniting the spirit of the rules with verorens to professionalism. All we ever do at Vandorilities to help young mon get unitable polypount and for man they receive they render a fair quittee.

A momber of the faculty of the interestry of Virginia teld the in person that when Centre played the University of Virginia teld Charletteville, many of the present members of the Octive tees, heing of among on the outcome of the game. For this reason, and others I have a feeling that the surroundings there are not what a sortion dentially and would prefer not to have these obtained they desired the continuous of the faculty at Centre, unless you does it necessary. I have for omenties, heever, about made up my mind to make yellow the cattonion of the faculty at Centre, unless you does it necessary. I have for omenties, heever, about made up my mind to make spirit and letter of the rules is being viclated. Of course this is wery often done without the horolage of the faculty of any sember of the faculty. Familities at some of these schools would be outraged over the signature and upon his heave.

At Vandorbilt you would have the bost possible instructions. You would be required to work in order to get through. You would be of course associated with your friend rank Goddhaur and for a lace at the Occasional where you could work this summer and more than cover your expanses in the summer scheck. At this clake you would come in content with the most progressive business government of the content of the content of the content of the your situation, after this work is done there would be no question concerning your units. You could continue to work at the Club or while in the University is a summer of the course of the

I sincerely hope you will consider this matter very carefully and that you will write me that you will be here to take the summer school work.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely

DEMOG:B

In this letter, you will observe, Fr. McGugin makes certain proposals to Mr. Gordy and certain reflections on Centre College on the basis

(Signed) Dan B. McGugin."

of secumnications which he had had from an unnamed member of the University of Virginia. I wrote to Dr. Kirkland telling him of my desire to unearth any thing that would substantiate the charges that had been privately o

that would substantiate the charges that had been privately communicated to me as having been lodged against the bedroe their Committee, and that he yimrestigations had come upon this letter frem his come, he bodying, copy of which I forwarded to him. The correct ward about a contract of 10 lows:

"Chancellor J. H. Kirkland, Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tenn.

My dear Dr. Kirkland:

Since my experience with the Committee in New Science, in which I discovered their earnest conviction that things were all wrong here. I have been doing my best to discover everything that nicht substantiate or even extrant the convictions which

They had. Among other things I have discovered a letter, a copy of which I forward to you.

I want to say, Tr. Efrikand, that I know of no may by which we collage and can change the commencialization of college athlotics except through a perfectly friendly and frank communication with sain obtained upon the subject whenever we can be subjected to the same standards and purposes which the administration has, and to report man to our brothers in the work. For this reason I am reporting to at least two or three colleges data that I have stande up in a prevention, and is nequesting that those you, in the event that they have any such data in their possession concerning Centre College, to forward the same to me.

I was and am perfectly sincere in my statements made to the Committee in New Orlanus end to you an this letter, I believe that we have effected none things for the uplift of educational issues in this institution this year, and I want to say that I have secured the pledge of every man commented with this institution in the establishment of the tripht ideals in that department.

You will understand that I am not making any communication of this data that concerns Vanderbilt to any other member of the Committee.

With high personal esteem, I remain

R. AMES HONTCOMERY PRESIDENT."

Dr. Kirkland's roply--

"Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tenn. Narch 12, 1923.

President R. Ames Montgomery, Centre College, Danville, Kentucky.

My dear President Montgomery:

I have your letter of March 9 enclosing copy of a letter written by Mr. McGugin to Mr. Gordy on June 2, 1921.

be plant to know just but latter up with it. Modugin I should be plant to know just what in your opinion was he officine configuration. The proposed property of the property

I agree with you fully that colleges ought to be very frank in dealing with each other, and I am very glad for you to report to me any and everything which comes to your attention regarding Vanderbilt University.

I shall make some inquiry on the matters suggested in your letter.

Yours vory truly, (Signed) J. H. Kirkland."

JHK/B

To this I made the following reply-

"March 14, 1923.

"Chancellor J. H. Kirkland, Vanderbilt University, Hashville, Tenn.,

My dear Dr. Kirkland:

In mending to you copy of the letter from Mr. McGugin Wr. Gordy, dated June 2, 1921, with my letter of March 9th. I was not intending to make any charges at all against Mr. Richguin. However, in that you make my opinion, permit has to may think was condemend in the report of the Countitoe made last think was condemend in the report of the Countitoe made last recommendation clouds their report. I am not preferring may be recommendation clouds their report. I am not preferring may be accommendation clouds their report. I am not preferring may be commended in clouds their report. I am not preferring may be commended in the control of the control of the country of the country

Thanking you for your courteous reply and assurance of agreement touching our frank dealing with each other, I remain with high personal estem,

Cordially yours,

R. Ames Montgomery.

Dr. Kirkland replied to this as follows:

"March 16, 1923.

"President R. Ames Montgomery, Centre College, Danville, Kentucky.

My dear President Montgomery:

I thank you for your latter of March 14. There is no question as to your interpretation of Mr. McGugin's latter. It was a distinct effort on the part of a ceach to secure a student who gave promise of a thickin ability. I think we must remember that this practice has been very common with

all coaches in days pact. It is criticised as you may in the report of the Countries made last December, because the tendency of such action is always to open the way for real indimensation. We are developing a strictor system of strices in all those football matters. I hope you may be also the second of the second of Colleges and Frequency Schools of the Southern States. I realize, however, the great difficulty of the second of the

Yours very truly, (Signed) J. H. Kirkland."

JHK/

In this correspondence you will observe-

- The sincerity of our purpose to uncover any irregularity or corruption that might be found in Centre College Athletic or Academic department.
 - Our appeal to Dr. Kirkland and through him to the Excentive Committee to aid us in uncovering anything that would substantiate the charges said to have been made to them against Centre College.
 - 3. That in response to Dr. Kirkland's request for my opinion as to what offence br. McOugin was guilty of I definitely replied citing resolutions of the Southern Association covering the offence.
 - 4. That Dr. Kirkland acknowledged my citation and the offence committed by his ceach.

As a fifth item for your notation, permit me to say neither Dr. Kirk-land nor cany member of the Jonattee has up to date (January 7, 1924) effered any letter or affidavit to any offence committed against the rules and regulations of the 5.2. A. by any coach, faculty member or student of Gentre Gollage I. me and you coach, faculty member or student of Gentre Gollage I. The december of Wandervill have not headed the "speaking to", which Dr. Kirkland promised in his letter of March 16, 1925; that they paid the supmess of cortain students because for centre to come periformations at they routh camel, their plans to come to Centre and remain at Yan-devill University.

Another matter was presented to me whom I returned from New Crientemanely, the current effort being made by the University of Alabam to gooure ht. Charles Horen as Goads. They offered him agrecimate-2 05,000. We were gaving him to come to the contract of the second of the contract of the contract of the contract of the contract. I ontered into conference with him and we made a new contract at 05,000mg/m a year for seven menta work.

We now come to the time, fastume of 1925) when we must propare a now report in applies for approxin, and we ent for the appliestion blanks. These application blanks were filled out and a special request that we make a tabulation of the orditor society of the two freshman classes upon their entrance to dentee College, a very laborious task involving the tabulation of at least 18 different items for approximately 250; sen, was compliced of all different data was forwarded to the close of Higher Education (I have learned to the contract of the contract of

On December 4, 1925, Professor Orects and I arrived in Helmand to personally supert our application. The Emerciary Committee of this Commission sailed us on the afterneon of Tuesday, December 4th, and said they had a few questions to ask us which portained to the athletic department. We assured all their questions fully and fractary professors and to the cache. We were asked if we were quite sure that the coach did not receive any perquisites on the side or any arrange of from the gate results. We were asked if we were quite sure that the coach did not receive any perquisites on the side or any related to the cache of its state of its

So all of this we make rolly that there was not to our knowledge any considerations given to those men, and that we had made contract offert to unearth anything of that character, and that we had the assumes from Gordy that he had never received any canada the same and the same

I demanded a specification of any facts they might have that would throw light on our trouble. This they declined to give.

As we were dismissed we were told that the Committee's report would be made on the floor of the Association on Thursday or Priday, at what hour they would not say.

We returned from the Committee with the conviction that we had not been heard and that the mind of the Committee had been made up against us in advance.

On Juneagy morning, December 6, without any warning to us, the Executive Countite of the Scientism Fluenties and Association to whom the Executive Countitee of the Counties on Institutions of Higher Education has referred the Counties Counties afters, brought in the recommendation that Counties College be dropped from the membership roll of the Association. When the notion was made and second and after it was stated by the president for the vote, I arose and saked if they would not hear Country College. I was given the floor:

Then I began to speak I started with the statement that Centre College has had not infiniation from the Commission or the Exceptive Committee of the Association that such a recommendation was to be made. I said that for three successive years we had scupped approved, but side of the contract of the commission. I then stated the four charges as previously indicated in this report and could will be contracted to the contract of the commission. I then stated the four charges as previously indicated in this report and could will be contracted to the contract of the commission.

The result of my presentation of the case was a very were discussion on the floor, and the referring back to the Executive Countities of the Sentharn Datantional Association the Centre Sollege matter with instructions that they bring in the specific charges on account of which they had made this recommendation, either at the meeting then in ossoim, or at the annual nesting in Describe 1924.

On Friday morning the questal committee on Athletics appointed by this smooth city to rear age made their second annual report. The basis of their report was a questionnaire sent out to all the Colbact of their report was a questionnaire sent out to all the Colbact of their report was a first out of the report was to the report of the report was in the hands of Professor Anderson, of thisse butters by. It was a very thorough place of weak report of the report was to the report of the report was the report of the re

When Prefence index one report was read (which has not been placed in the hunde of the association so that I cannot quote to you the creat figures), it showed that Contro College we not the worst of creating the control of the cont

Of course this only activities the unfairness of the treatment which I had exposed on the floor the alpebre, and when the Executive Occamittee made their report on Centre College following this report of Professor Anderson's on the subhotic distunction in the South, they declined to sit on the Centre College case may lenger and advised the appointment of a new and spoid committee to go over all the data before the Chouches of the Commission on Institutions of Institutions of Institutions of Institution there and brine in a report next var.

In a speech Pr. South of Goucher Collage, made on Tsursday, he charged that most priceous offense mas committed by the administration of Contro Collage; but what the offense was he did not indicate, between the previous offense and the control of the previous of the previous one. Presumably he meant in this administration, because he declared that "the Counities had forbidden no to continue fir. Norma so coach when I met them in Tew Orionne," When he Cimited his speech I aross and doulard that his statument in reference to Dr. Counities for intrinvious had Tallen upon years for the first time.

I am sending this rull statement of the case to you fixet of all to acquainty on with the facts in the case. In the second place to exhibit the importance of the issue. On the one hand you will see that Gentre Gollege in face to face with an opposition that for three or a transport of the case of the case

But the result, our present unapproved status, is more important than may appear in this narrative. There are at least four aspects of this result which I will set forth.

- We are <u>unapproved</u> by <u>the</u> standarizing organization of the South.
- Our credits to students must bear this stigms when they transfer to other institutions for continuation of their undergraduate or their post graduate work.
- 3. Our competition is increased to a prohibitive degree for us when we seek the best men from the High Schools and Preparatory Schools for our student body.
- 4. The field of opportunity for our graduates in the teaching profession, of whom we have an increasing number, is greatly restricted by this refusal of the S. Z. A. to accredit us. We approved secondary school dares to take but a very limited number of our graduates, if any.

The experience through which we are passing has seemed to me to call for this frank and extended statement. It requires us also to make a most earnest effort to gather such data as will three light on the identity and character of the opposition we have to seet, and also that will bring to light any irregularity, if there be such in our own organization. Ho one I as sure is more desirous of exposing "sottemess" if it be in the organization of Centre College than are the Iresident, the Paculty and Trustees or this institution.

We are now awaiting the visit of the Committee appointed at the meeting of the S. R. A. at Richmond, Virginia, Docombor 7th, 1923.

Respectfully yours, O. amed Montgomery

P. S. Would you advise the publication of any part of this report and its circulation among the friends, alumni or institutions of the South? It has been suggested by a Dean of the State University that the other institutions of the country should know this history.